RESOLUTION NO.

[Transportation Code – Transit Only Lanes – San Jose and Niagara Avenues]

Resolution amending Division II of the Transportation Code to designate full-time Transit-only areas on San Jose Avenue, southbound, from Niagara Avenue to Farallones Street and on San Jose Avenue, northbound, from Broad Street to Niagara Avenue

NOTE: Additions are <u>single-underline Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strike-through Times New Roman</u>.

The Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors of the City and County of San Francisco enacts the following regulations:

Section 1. Article 600 of Division II of the Transportation Code is hereby amended by amending Section 601, to read as follows:

SEC. 601. DESIGNATED TRANSIT-ONLY AREAS.

(a) The locations listed in this Section 601 are designated as Transit-only Areas. Any vehicle operating within a Transit-only Area during times that the Transit-only Area is enforced is in violation of Transportation Code, Division I, Section 7.2.72 (Driving in Transit-only Area).

* * * *

(42) <u>San Jose Avenue, southbound, from Niagara Avenue to Farallones Street and San</u> Jose Avenue, northbound, from Broad Street to Niagara Avenue. Except as to Municipal Railway vehicles, buses, streetcars, taxis, vehicles preparing to make a left turn, vehicles entering into or exiting from a driveway, and authorized emergency vehicles, no vehicle may operate within the Transit-only Areas on San Jose Avenue, southbound, from Niagara Avenue to Farallones Street, and on San Jose Avenue, northbound, from Broad Street to Niagara Avenue.

SFMTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(42<u>3</u>) **Other Transit-Only Areas.** Except for buses, taxicabs, vehicles preparing to make a turn, vehicles entering into or exiting from a stopped position at the curb, and vehicles entering into or exiting from a driveway, no vehicle may operate in the following Transit-only Areas during the times indicated:

* * * *

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective 31 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves this resolution.

Section 3. Scope of Resolution. In enacting this resolution, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, letters, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Transportation Code that are explicitly shown in this resolution as additions or deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the resolution.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: David Chiu, City Attorney

By:

LILLIAN A. LEVY Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2023\2400105\01716902.docx

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of November 21, 2023.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

SFMTA BOARD OF DIRECTORS